
Contract Tracking No. CM1639 
Bid/RFP No. NCl0-02 8 

AGREEMENT 
William Burgess Extension - New Construction 

From Harts Road to US 17 

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this 9th day of 
August 2010 , by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred 
to as "Owner", and Jacksonville Eighteen Construction, 
Inc., 34 5 Cumberland Industrial Court, St. Augustine, FL 
32095, doing business as a corporation, hereinafter 
referred to as "Contractor". 

WITNESSETH: For and in consideration of the payments 
and agreements hereinafter mentioned, the parties agree as 
follows: 

1. Contractor shall perform all work and furnish all 
necessary labor, equipment, material, and transportation 
for the WILLIAM BURGESS EXTENSION - NEW CONSTRUCTION (FROM 
HARTS ROAD TO US 17), YULEE, NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, BID 
NO. NC10-028, hereinafter referred to as the "Work". 

2. WORK includes, but is not limited to, clearing 
and grubbing, fill, excavation, pavement, pond 
construction, drainage structures, signing and pavement 
marking, erosion control, and maintenance of traffic. WORK 
is to be performed in accordance with the Florida 
Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for 
Road and Bridge Construction, dated 2007, The Florida 
Department of Transportation, Design Standards, latest 
edition, The Florida Department of Transportation, Design 
Standards, latest edition, and Nassau County Roadway and 
Drainage Standards Ordinance 99-17. 

3. The Contractor will commence the Work required by 
the Contract Documents within fifteen ( 15) calendar days 
after the date of the Notice to Proceed and will 
SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE the project within two hundred and 
ten (210) consecutive calendar days, and fully complete the 
Project in a total of two hundred sixty ( 27 0) days after 
the date of the Notice to Proceed unless the period for 
completion is extended otherwise by the Contract Documents. 



Time is of the essence in the construction of this 
Project. The Owner will suffer financial damage if this 
Project is not substantially completed on the date set 
forth in the Contract Documents. Therefore, the Owner and 
the Contractor specifically agree that the Contractor shall 
pay to the Owner the sum of Three Hundred and no/100 
Dollars ($300.00) per calendar day or any part thereof 
elapsing between the date established as provided in 
Section 3. 16 of the General Conditions, and the actual 
date upon which substantial completion is achieved. 
Moreover, if after sixty ( 60) calendar days after the date 
of substantial completion of the Project is achieved, the 
Project is not fully and finally complete, then the sum of 
Three Hundred and no/100 Dollars ($300.00) per calendar day 
of any part thereof elapsing between the established date 
of final completion and the actual date of final completion 
shall be paid to the Owner by the Contractor. 

These amounts to be paid to the Owner by the 
Contractor shall, in no event, be considered as a penalty 
or otherwise than the consequential and adjusted damages of 
the Owner because of the delay. Furthermore, the sums per 
calendar day or any part thereof set forth hereinabove, may 
be at the sole option of the Owner and may be deducted and 
retained out of the sums payable to the Contractor. If not 
so deducted, the Contractor shall remain liable therefore. 

4. The Owner has determined and declared the above­
named Contractor to be the lowest responsible bidder on the 
above referenced Project, and has duly awarded this 
Contract to said Contractor, for the lump-sum named in the 
proposal, to-wit: 

Nine hundred fifty-one thousand four hundred twenty dollars 
and fifty-five cents ($951,420.55) 
(Amount of Bid) 

The Owner shall pay the 
performed as follows: Lump Sum 
items listed in the bid summary. 

Contractor for the 
amount for each of 

Work 
the 

The Owner reserves the right to make additions or 
deletions to work and/or any portions of the work. 
Compensation will be agreed to with a negotiated change 
order. 



5. The Owner will pay the Contractor in a manner and 
at such times as set forth in the General Conditions such 
amounts as required by the Contract Documents. 

6. The term "Contract Documents" means and includes 
the following: 

a. 
b. 
c. 
d. 
e. 
f. 
g. 
h. 
i. 
j . 
k. 
1. 
m. 
n. 
0. 

p. 
q. 
r. 
s. 
t. 

7 . This 

Advertisement for Bids 
Information for Bidders 
Bid Form 
Sworn Statement 
Bid Bond 
Agreement 
Certificate of Owner's Attorney 
Notice of Award 
Notice to Proceed 
Change Order Request 
Performance Bond 
Payment Bond 
Hold Harmless Agreement 
General Conditions 
Special Provisions (Roadway and Utilities) 
Technical Special Provisions 
Specifications prepared by the Engineer 
Construction Plans prepared by the Engineer 
Geotechnical Report 
Addenda 

Agreement shall be binding upon all parties 
hereto and their respective heirs, executors, 
administrators, successors, and assigns. 

8. All facilities, programs, and services 
compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code 
Federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 

should be 
and the 

9. Appropriations necessary for the funding of this 
Agreement shall be adopted annually by the Board of County 
Commissioners during the regular budget process. Non­
appropriation by the Board of County Commissioners will 
cause this Agreement to terminate. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, 
or caused to be executed by their duly authorized 
officials, this Agreement in two ( 2) copies, each of which 
shall be deemed an original on the date first above 
written. 



ATTEST: 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney 

OWNER: 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Its: Chairman 

CONTRACTOR: 

By: 
Its: 



Performance and Payment Bond 

Public Work 

Surety Bond No.: 105485705 

As to the Contractor/Principal: 

Name: Jacksonville Eighteen Construction, Inc. 

INSTR # 201022929, Book 1694, Page 1884 
Pages 8 
Doc Type UNK, Recorded 08/25/2010 at 12:09 PM, 
John A Crawford, Nassau County Clerk of Circuit Court 

Rec. Fee $69.50 
#'I 

Principal Business Address: 345 Cumberland Industrial Court, Building A, St. Augustine, FL 32095 

Telephone: (904) 810-1925 

As to the Surety: 

Name: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

Principal Business Address: 1 Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183 

Telephone: (800) 842-8496 

As to the Owner of the Property/Contracting Public Entity: 

Name: Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 

Principal Business Address: 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, FL 32097 

Telephone: .._( __ ,___ __ 

Project Description: William Burgess Extension ·New Construction (from Harts Road to US 17) 

Yulee, Nassau County, FL Bid No. NC10-028 

legal Description of Project: William Burgess Extension- New Construction !from Harts Road to US 17) 

Yulee, Nassau County, FL Bid No. NC10-028 

This bond has been furnished to comply with the requirements of F.S.A. 255.05. This bond is hereby amended such that 
All provisions and limitations, including conditions, notice and time limitations of F.S.A. 255.05 are incorporated herein by 
reference. Any provisions of this bond which conflicts with or purports to grant broader or more expanded coverage in 
excess of the minimum requirements of the applicable statute shall be deemed herefrom. This bond is a statutory bond, 
not a common law bond. 

This is the front page of the performance/ payment bond(s) regardless of preprinted numbers on the other pages issued in 
compliance with Florida Statute 255.05 



PERFOR.l\1.ANCE BOND 

/my singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party sball be considered plural .where appliaa.ble. 

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address nud Phone Number}: 
Jacksonville Eighteen Construction, Inc. 

SURETY (Nome and Address of Principal Place of Business 

345 Cumberland Industrial Court, Bldg. A, St. Augustine, FL 32095 

OWNP....R: Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, FL 32097 

CO:!\ 'TRACT 
Date: August 9, 2010 

and Phone Number): 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
1 Tower Square 
Hartford, CT 06183 

AmoUllt: Nine Hundred Fifty One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty and 55/100 ($951 ,420.55) DOLLARS 

;)escription (Name and Location): William Burgess Extension - New Construction 
· (from Harts Road to US 17) 

Yulee, Nassau County, FL Bid No. NC10-028 

BOND 
Bond Number: 105485705 

Date (Not earlier than Contract Date): August 23, 2010 
Amount: Nine Hundred Fifty One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty and 55/100 ($951 ,420.55) DOLLARS 

Modifications to this Bond Form: 

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the t=s printed on the reverse side hereof; do each cause this 
Performance: Bond to be duly executed on its behaifby its authorized officer, age!lt, or representative. 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 
Company: Jackse"ille Eighteen C,.9ns uction, Inc. 

S!gnatu:'e: C-~~ . / 7-1' ,(~Seal) 
Name and Title: E.doR-lc. 3r-n."H'-, Pr-e..'6ic.feJLI' 

(Space is provided below for signatures of additional 
parties, lf required.) 

CONTRACI'OR AS PRINCIPAL 
Company: 

Signature: . 
Name~dTitl~-~------------------

EJCDC No. C-610 (2002 Edition) 

(Seal) 

SURElY 

By; 
Signature itle Robert T. Theus 

(Attach Power of Attorney) Atforney-In-lt"act 

SURETY 

(Seal) 
Surety's N!lme and Coxporate Seal 

By: 
Signature and Title 
(Attach Power of Attorney) 

Attest: 
Signature and Title: 

Originally prcpnrcd tiLrough the joint efforts of t11e Surety AIISoclntlon of Amerlcn, J!:nclnc~rs Joiut Contr~ct Documents Committee, the Associated Gcnerlli 
Contrnc!ors of Amcrlcn, and the Amcrlcnn llll>titutc of Architects. · 

00610-0 



I. Contractor lllld Surety, jointly nnd sevcmlly, bind lhcmselves, their heirs, 
exc<:ulon;, administrate~. succe.ssors, ll!ld llSIIigns to 0\vficr for t~e P"rforrnunce of tbe 
Contrnct, which ill incorpomlcc herein by reference, 

2. If Cootrnolor porfonns the Contract, Surety ond Contrnclo~ have no obligation 
under this Bend, s~ccpt In partieipnlc in conferences liS provided in l'arngruph J.l. 

3. lfthcnc is no Owner Dclnult, Sw-ety's ob!ignlian Ul\ller this Bond shall arise after. 

3.1, Owner hBB notified Contrnelor and Surety, ot the addresses dcscrlbCJJ in 
Plll!l11!11ph 10 below, lhat Owner is considerin2 dcolnrlng n Contrnclor 
Default nnd hns requc11ed end otlomptcd to niT1l11ge o conference wilh 
Contmctor end Surety to be held not lttcr than 15 wys after receipt of 
such nolice to discuss metho~ or pcrCorming the Contruct If Owner, 
Contractor and Surety nllTCe, Contrnelor shall be allowed a re!ISonablc 
liroe to porfonn tllc Cantrac!, bui suer. nn agreement shall not waive 
Owner's right, if any, subsequently to dec!~~rea Conlroctcr Dofaul~ cod 

3.2. Owner bi!.E dcclnrod a Contrnctcr Default and formally tennl~aled 
Contractor's right to comp!Clo the Contrnct. Such Contmctor Default shall 
nol be dcclorcd curlier lh11n 20 days after Contrnclor 11nd Suroly hove 
received notice as provided In P!l1ugrnph 3. !; and 

3.3. Owr.er hos agreed to pay the Baloncc of the Contrnct Price to: 

I. Surely in uccordnnco wilh the terms ofUIC Contract; 

2. Another coolrcclor selected purs\Wll to Parngrnph 4.3 to porfom the 
Contract, 

4. When OIVner hi!.E S!ltis6ed lhe conditions of Paragraph 3, Surety shnll promptly and 
at Surety's c.<pcnse take one of the fbllowint:" actions: 

4.1. Arrange for Conirnctor, wlib oonscct of Owner, to perfonn a.ad CO!D;llete 
the Cootmc~ or 

4.2. Undertake to perform nnd complete the Contract itscl~ through its agcnts 
or through lndcpccdcnt controcto11; or 

4.3. Obtain bids or negotiated proposiils from qualified contruclors acceptable 
to Owner for a contr•ct for pcrmrm~nce 1111d ccmplotlon nf the Cont!liC~ 
atrange for a contract to be Pf"'lBrcd for oxocution by Owner and 
Conlmctor selected wiU• Owncr'1 coocam:ncc, to be secuml \vilh 
pcrform!lllce llDd payment bonds OKocuted by a q~Diified sur<:ty equivalent 
to the bonds i5SUed on 1he Contmcl, ond pay to 0\Vfier tho omount of 
damngcs as dc:scnbed in Pa:tlgruph 6 in e~cL'SI of the Balance of lhe 
Con Inlet Price incurred by Owo:er resu!t!og from Eonl!llctor Delimit; or 

.4.~. Waive its right to pcrfotlll ll!ld complc~ a.rraoge for completion, or obtain 
n new ctllllroctor and with reasonable promptness under the o!rc\nostnoces: 

l. ARer lnvesdgotioo, determine the umouot for which ftmoy be liable to 
Owner 1111d, BS soon as pr~~cticub!e aner the nmount II; detcnnincrl, 
tender paymont therefor to Owaer, or 

2. Deny !lability in whole or in port ood notify 01vner citing rensoos 
therefor. 

S. [fSuroty does not proceed ns provided i.1 ParnJilllpb 4 with rcnso!lllble prmnpb""", 
Surely shg!l be deemed to be ic defuult on this Bond IS dcya after receipt of llll 
rldditiooal writlco noticn from 01Vntlr to Surety demanding that Surely perform Ito 
obJigg(loas uoder this Bead, and Owner shall be endt!cd to enforce nny rc:ncdy 
uvoilub!e to Owner. rr Sumy. proceeds liS providcrl In Pmgrnph 4.4, lllld OIV~er. 
nfus..s the p!lymeot lenden:d or Surety h1111 dc1ticd liability, in whole or in 
pwi, without fiulbcr notice Owoor shall be entitled to enforce any remedy l!l'oilable lo 
Owr.er. 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY- Namo, Address and Telephone 

6. A~er Owner hilS lenninotcd Contmctor's riabt to complete the Contract, and if 
Su,-.ty elects to act under PoraJ:111ph 4.1, 4.2, or 4.3 obove, then the responsibilities of 
Surety to Owner shol! not he greol<'f lha.n thOle of Controctor under tho Cootrucl, nnd 
I he re!poruibillties of Owner to Sure!)' shall not be gneatcr thnn thos~ of Owner undor 
the Contract, Toe limit of the amount of this Bond, but subject to commitment by 
Owner of the Bulcncc of the Contmcl Prica to mfU2ntion of costs llDd dlllllagcs on the 
Controct, Surezy is obliguted witiout dupllcnlion for. 

6.1. Tht ""'Ponslbllitics of Conlniotor for corn:clion or defective Work and 
complclion of tbo Contract; 

6.2, Additional legal, dc!!ign professional, ocd delay costs resulting from 
Contractor's DefiiU!I, nnd resulting from llle octions or fuilurc to net of 
Surety under 'Paragraph ~; and 

6.3. Liquidated damages, or if no liquidatee damages are specified i" tbo 
Controct, actual damosca Oll'Jsed by delayed perforrnnocc or non· 
pe:fonnnnce of Conlrnclor. 

7. Surety shell not be lioblt lo Owner or others for ob!isctions of Con true tor thot ure' 
unrciatcd to the Contract, and !he Dalllllce of tbc Contra:! Price aha!i nol be reduced or 
set off on uccount oflllly such unrelated obligations. No right of notion shall na:ruc on 
this Bond lo nny person or entity other tho.n Owner or its heirB, executors, 
adrnialstrntors, or successors. 

8. SLJitly hereby wuivcs nolice ofn.cy change, Including changes of time, to Cannot 
or ILl related sub:ontmet•, purcba .. orders, nod other ob!igntions. 

9. A!ly proceeding. legal or equitable, under lhls Eond may be instituted io llllY court 
of compcteat Jurisdiction ill !be !ocutiou In which Ule Work or part of the Work is 
locatCJJ and shall be lnsliluted wllhln two yearB uftcr Conlnlclnr Deraull or within two 
years nllcr Coctmctcr cc:uscd working or wilhin two years after Surely refuses or falls 
ILl pcrfonn its cblig~~tioas under Ibis Bond, whichever oeoun tirsL If the provisions of 
1hi1 paragraph ore veld or prohibited by law, the minimum period of !irnltation 
available to sureties as a dc:ensc in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applii:eb!c. 

I 0. Notice to Surety, Owner, or Conttactor sha!l be mailed o= delivered to the orldrcss 
ohown on tho signature page, 

I!. Wbeo this Bond h!!S bel!tl furnished to comply wltb a stattltory rcquiremenl in tbe 
localion wberc the Cootract was to be perfcnned, any provisioo in this Bond 
conflictiug wllh sold stotulory requiremant &hal! be delll!led deleted horefro:n and 
provisions coolbrming to such statutory requirement shall be deemed incorporated 
herein. The inter. I is that this Bond shnll be coos trued as a stntutory bo~d nnd not as a 
common law baed. · 

12. Dciioltions. 

!2.1 Balance of the Contrucl Price: The total omount payable by Ow11cr to 
Coctro:tor or.dcr the Contract after llll proper adjustmccts have been 
made, including llilowancoto Contractor of any tllllounts received or to be 
reooived by Owner in settlement of iosuraoca or olb..- Claims for dnmagas 
to which Contractor Is cctidcd, reduced bY. all valid ned proper payroents 
mnrle to or oo behalf ofCcntructor ucdcr lbc Contmct. 

12.2. Contract; Tile ugre•meat bctweco Owner and Conlroclur lden!lued on tho 
&iJ;llaturc page, lnc!udiog all Contract Documents ood changes th=to. 

12.3. Conlrnctor Defuult: Failure af Contractor, which hilS neither beon 
remedied nor waived, to pcrforr.: or othenvise lo comply with the tenns of 
lho Ccotrao~. 

12.4. Owner Defuu!t: I'oi!uro of Owner, which hu neither been remedied nor 
wnived, lo pay Cani.Juclor lt'l required by the Conlrnct or to perform IU!d 
colnp!do or comply with tbe other lenns thereof. 

Surety Agency or Broker Cecil W. Powell & Company, 219 N. Newnan St, Jacksonville, FL 32202 (904) 353-3181 
Owner's Representative (engineer or othe: party) 

00610-l 



PAYMENT BOND 

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural where applicable. 

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address and Phone Number): 
Jacksonville Eighteen Construction inc. 

SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place ofBusmess 
and Phone Number): 

345 Cumberland Industrial Court, Bldg. A, St. Augustine, FL 32095 

0\.Vl-..lER: 
Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
76347 Veterans Way 
Yulee, FL 32097 

CONTRACT 
Date: August 9, 2010 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
1 Tower Square 
Hartford, CT 06183 

Amount: Nine Hundred Fifty One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty and 55/100 ($951 ,420.55) DOLLARS 

Description (Name and Locstion): William Burgess Extension - New Construction 

(from Harts Road to US 17) 
Yulee, Nassau County, FL Bid No. NC 10-028 

BOND 
Bond Number: 105485705 

Date (Not earlier than Contract Date): August 23. 2010 
.Amount: Nine Hundred Fifty One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty and 55/100 ($951 ,420.55) DOLLARS 

Modifications to this Bond Form: 

Surety and Contractor, intending tc be legally bound hereby, subject to the: teams printed on the reverse side hereof; do each cause this 
Payment Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its authorized officer, agent, or representative. 

An·y nction instituted by a clnimnnt under this bond for pnvment must be in accordance with the notice and time llm.ltation 
provisions In Section 255.05(2). Florida Statutes. 

(Spa~e is provided below for sign~Ltures of additional 
parties, if required.) 

CONTRACTORASP~~AL 

Company: 

Signature: 
Name and Title: 

EJCDC No. C-615 (2002 Er!Jtion) 

(Seal) 

SURETY 

By: 
Signature Title Robert T. Theus 
(Attach Power of Attorney) Attorney-In-Fact 

SUREI'Y 

Surety's Name and Corporate Senl 

By: 
Signature and Title 
(Attach Power of Attorney) 

Attest: 
Signature and Title: 

(Seal) 

(Seal) 

Originally prepared through tho joint efforts of the Surely Assoclntlon of Amcrlcn, Engineers Joint Coritrnct Documents Committee, the Associated Genom! 
Contractors or Amer!cn, the American Institute of ArchltecD, the American Subcontractors Association, a1~d tbe Associated Specialty Con!rnctors. 

00615-11 



l. Contmctor nnd Surety, jointly and sovem1!y, bind themselves, their hoim, 
e~;ecutD!ll, admiuislroro!'ll, successors, and !lllsigns to Owner to 1llillllll1ll pay for 
IPbor, matorial&, nnd cquiprocnt furnished by Claimanls fur usc in tbo . 
pcrfonnance of tho Contrnct, whit>l1 isloCOl"pOI1lted herein by ref~renco. 

2. With respcetto Owner, this obligation shall be null nnd void lfControctor. 
2.1. Promptly makes pnyment, directly or indirectly, for all .sums due 

Ch!imllllts, nod 

2.2. DefendS, indemnifies, l!lul hoi~ hnrmless Owner from all claims, 
demnruls, liODII, or suit.! nllcging non-pcyment by Contmctor by ooy 
pmson or entity who furnished lnbor, roqtcrials, or equipment for use in 
tb~ porfonnnnce of the Can!tact, provided Owner hns promptly notified 
Contractor and Surety (ot the addresses descn"bed in Pnragroph 12) of 
uny clnilllli, clcmunds, liellli, or suiU; IWd !cndt:rcd defense of lillOb 

claims, demands, liens, or suit.l to Contrnol.or und Surety, and providcd 
there is nc Owner Dofuult 

3. Witb respect to Claimnnts, Uus obligatio:n shnll be nu!l1111d void if Contractor 
promptly mnkes pnyment, directly or indin:otly, fornll sums due. 

4. Surety shu~ !lave no obligation to Chlirnm~ts under this Bond until: 

4.1. Clnimilt'll.i who nrc employed by c~ bnvc 11 dircot contract with 
Contractor lulvc given notice to Surety {nt the addresses dcscribed in 
i'amgroph 12) und sent 11. copy, or notice thereof, to Owner, staling U11lt 
a claim is being lnsde under lhls Bond and, with Sllbstn:atialaccumcy, 
the umount of the clalm. 

4.2.. Claimants who do not bnve a dL"CCt ctlntmctwl!h Contructor: 

1. Hnve furnished written no!ice to Contractor wd sent a copy, or 
notice thereof, to Owocr, within 90 days aftl!r having Just performed 
lnbor or l~st fumisi:md lllllterlnls or equipment included in !:he claim 
stating, with subsllmtia! DOClltllcy, tbe alJKJUDt of tbo oloim ond the 
nllllle of tho :party to whom the materinls or equipment wel'!l 
f\:r:roished or supplied, or fur wbom the labor wns done or 
performed; aod 

2. Have either received a rejection io whole or in part :fiom Contiactor, 
or nnt received within 30 days of f.Jrnil;bing tbe above notice my 
conu:nun.ication from Contractor by which Cantrnctar bad indicated 
the clalm wt11 be paid diret:tly or indirectly; 11nd 

3. Not having bOCJJ paid within the nbove 30 dnys, have sent a written 
notioe to Surety md sent a copy, ()T notice thereof; to Owner, staliog 
that a claim is being mnde Ulldcr Ibis Bond end mclosiog a copy of 
the pl'6Vious written notice furcished to Contrnctor. 

5, If a notice by a Clnlmnnt required by Paragl'l!pb 4 is provided by Owuer to 
Contr.lctor or to Surety, tho! i$ suffi:icnt compliunce. 

6. Wl1ena Clairnllllt lias satisfied tho cnnditiOlls of Pnmgmph 4, the Surety sbaU 
p:a:nptly and at Surety's expODIIe take thefollowi.ne aotinn.o;; 

6.1. Send an ucswer to tbat Clnimllllt, wilb a copy lO Owner, within 45 days 
nfter recoipt of the claim, stating the n!llounts Uwt are .Wldisputed cud 
!be basis for cllalleoging any a1nouots that arc disputed. 

6.2. l'11y or at111lJge far puy111ent of nny undisputc:d amounts. 

7. Surely's lotal obtigution sba~ not exceed the~ nmoun! of this Bond, md !be 
nmounl of this Bond slmll be credited fur any p!l)'lneuts utud~ in good faith lly 
Surety. 

FOR INFORMATION ONLY -Nnmc, Address and Tclcplionc 

8. Amount!; owed by Owner to Coo!::llctor unde~ the Cont111ct 11ha!l be used for 
!lle performance of the Contract and to satisfy olnim~. if any, under ;:ny 
p~~rfimnuncc bOCJd. By Contractor filrnishing md Owner apcepthJg this Bo~d, 
tl1ey agree thot all funds earned by Contructor in the per.fo!Il11lnce of the Con!nlct 
arc dedicntt:d to satisfy obligations of Conll'll!:tor nud Surety under this Bond, 
subject to Owner's priority to use the funds for !It~ completion o: tln:: Wozk 

9. Surety shnll not be liable to Owocr, Claimnnts, or oU1cn; fur obligulious of 
Contmctor tbat ore Ulll'Ciated to the Contl'llct. Owner shall not be liable for 
pQ)'Incnt of any casts or expenses of any Claimant und~:r this Bout!, and shall 
how under this Bond no oblig11tions to muke pnyments to, give notices on bllhclf 
of, or otherwise have obligntions to Cln imanu: und!tr !his Bond. 

J 0. Surety horeby waives ito!ioe of nny change, inaluding chenges of time, to the. 
Contrnct or to related Subcontmots, pun:lmse :.rdern ll.rld otb111· oblignticru;. 

11. Nc suit or action sl1Pl! be commenced by n Claimnot under tbis Bond other 
thlln ln a cou1t af competonl juri~drution in the loCIIt!on in which the Walk or 
pllrt af tl1e Walk is loCIIted or trll:er tl1c expization of one year from the date (1) 
on which U1e Clnimant g.nve tha notice requited by Pamgrapb 4.1 or Parngraph 
4.2.3, or (1} on which !11~ l!l!it lnbor D:' service was performed by nnyone or tbe 
Ins! mnterinls or equipment were furnished by nnyone under the Construction 
Contmot, whichover of(!) or (2) first oooum. If the provisions of lhis ~nragmph 
trc void or prohibited by lnw, the minimum period of limitation available to 
sureties as o defense in the jurisdiction oftie$uits:1all be epplicnble. 

1.2. Notice to Surety, Owner, or Contractor slJnll be mnUed or delivered to the 
addresses shown on the signat'.Jre page.. k:tual receipt of notice by Surcty, 
Own~r, or Controctor, however accompli&htt, shall be sufficient cornpliiiilce as 
of the date received nt the address showu on U1e siguallll't: page. 

13. When this Bond has been fumishcrl !c comply with 11. stntutory requirement 
iu tho loenlion where the Contmct wa.~ lo be perfo[llled, any provision in this 
Bond conflicting w:th said statutory requirement shnll be dee:mcd delllllld 
henefrom !l!ld provisions conforming to such statutory requirement shall be 
deemed incorpornted herein. The intent is !bat this Bond shall be cons1rued ns a 
.slallllory Bond and not ns e commor.law bend 

14. Upon requert ofany penson or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary 
of this Bond, Contnctar shaU promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or sh~IJ 
poc:m.il n copy to be tllllde, 

15. DEF!NITJONS 

15.1. Clnimaot: Ail individual or entity having a direct contract with 
Contrnctor, or wifu n fimt-tier subcontrnctor of Contractcrr, ttl furnish 
labor, materinls, or cquipmont fur use in the performance of t!Je 
Contmcl:. The intent of this Bond sball be IP include without lln:litation 
in the tcnm "labor, materiels or equipment" that part of water, g~s. 
power, ligbt, beat, oil, gasoline, toleplmnc service, or rental equipment 
used in !be Conl:nlct, an:hitecturn I and eagilleeriug services required for 
perfonmmcco of tbe Work of Contractnr und Conl;!1lctor's 
Suboonlnlctors, lllld ull other items f'Or wbicb a moohtmic's lien lllllY be 
nsserted in the jurisdiction where tho labo:, mutcrial.s, or equip::nent 
were fumi~h~d. 

15.2. Contro~c!: Tile agreement between Owne~ and Cooll'llctor idWJti:fied Oil 

the signature page, including all Conl:nlct :::locmnents and cim!Jges 
!hereto. 

15.3, Owner Defimlt Failure of Owner, which has neither been remedied nor 
waived, lo pay Contmclor ns Il'quirc:d by tl1o Contmct o: 1o perform 11nd 
complete or comply with the other terms !hereof 

Surety Agoncr or Broker: Cecil W.l'owcll & Company, 219 N. Newnan St, Jackson,•ille, FL 32lll2 (904) 353-3181 
Owner's R~prci.entnfiyc {engineer or other party): 

00615-l 



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

~ POWER OF ATTORNEY 

TRAVELERSJ 

Attorney-In Fact No. 2l92?8 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insu.rance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

Certificate No. 0 0 3 3 0 9 6 41 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance 
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty 
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under 
the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin 
(herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint 

Fitzhugh K. Powell, Fitzhugh K. Powell Jr., Robert T. Theus, Patricia M. Wright, Roger R. Hurst, Susan W. Jordan, and Walter N. Myers 

of the City of __lacks.omil ____ , State , their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, 
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and 
other writings obligatOry in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their husiness of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of 
conrracrs and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, t!Jis ____ 2_7_t_h ______ _ 
day of October ?_0_0_9 __ . 

State of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

By: 

St. Paul Mercury Insurunce Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

On this the 27th day of October 2009 . before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged 
himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, 
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety 
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United Statea Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, 
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011. 

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A. 

~~c.j~ 
'""Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity 
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice 
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assi>tant Secretary may appcint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf 
of the Company nnd may give >uch appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the 
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indeUUlity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any 
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Cbainnan, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may 
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy 
thereof is flied in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, auy Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice 
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the 
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power 
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, 
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any 
certificate relating thereto appcinting Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds 
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such pcwer so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on 
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached. 

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance 
Underwriters, Inc .. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Jnsurnnce Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and 
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and iffixed the seais of said Companies this J3ydday of __ ..:.Au-=-.... 5'-t'-tl"'SJ.'+...l... ___ , 20 /0. 

0 
~ 

Kori M. Johans 

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-S00-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelen;bond.com. Please refer to the Allomey-In-Fact number, the 
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached. 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



RSTPAUL 
'Sii TRAVELERS 

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURE NOTICE OF TERRORISM 
INSURANCE COVERAGE 

On Nov. 26, 2002, President Bush signed into law the Terrorism 
Risk Insurance Act of 2002 (the 11Act"). The Act establishes a 
short-term program under which the federal government will share 
in the payment of covered losses caused by certain acts of 
international terrorism. We are providing you with this notice to 
inform you of the key features of the Act, and to let you know what 
effect, if any, the Act wil.l have on your premium. 

Under the Act, insurers are required to provide coverage for 
certain losses caused by international acts of terrorism as defined 
in the Act. The Act further provides that the federal government 
will pay a share of such losses. Specifically, the federal 
government will pay 90 percent of the amount of covered losses 
caused by certain acts of terrorism, which is in excess of an 
insurer's statutorily established deductible for that year. The Act 
also caps the amount of terrorism-related losses for which the 
federal government or an insurer can be responsible at 
$100 billion, provided that the insurer has met its deductible. 

Please note that passage of the Act does not result in any change 
in coverage under the attached policy or bond (or the policy or 
bond being quoted). Please also note that no separate additional 
premium charge has been made for the terrorism coverage 
required by the Act. The premium charge that is allocable to such 
coverage is inseparable from and imbedded in your overall 
premium, and is no more than one percent of your premium. 

ILT-IO:B (9104) 


